consistent with the scenarios used for economic-value stress testing. NII stress tests measure the potential change in
the Firm�s NII over the next 12 months. These stress tests highlight exposures to various rate-sensitive factors, such as
the rates themselves (e.g., the prime lending rate), pricing strategies on deposits and changes in product mix. The
stress tests also take into account forecasted balance sheet changes, such as asset sales and securitizations, as well as
prepayment and reinvestment behavior.

The following table shows the change in the Firm�s NII over the next 12 months that would result from uniform
increases or decreases of 100 basis points in all interest rates. For the quarter ended March 31, 2004, JPMorgan
Chase�s largest potential NII stress-test loss was estimated at $209 million, primarily the result of increased funding
costs associated with a +100 basis-points parallel change. JPMorgan Chase�s NII stress-test loss of $102 million for a
-100 basis-points parallel change is primarily the result of potential compression in deposit spreads associated with a
further interest rate decline in a low rate environment.

Nontrading NII stress-test loss results � pre-tax

March 31, (in millions) 2004 2003

+ 100bp parallel change $ (209) $ 24
- 100bp parallel change (102) (292)

However, JPMorgan Chase believes that the standard +100/-100 basis-points parallel change stress-test scenarios do
not adequately reflect the actual complexity of markets. To that end, the Firm also applies several additional scenarios
to test how NII would change in response to unlikely but plausible events in abnormal markets. The worse-case
stress-test loss scenario simulates the yield curve and spread changes that occurred during 1994, when the Federal
Open Market Committee raised interest rates six times for a total of 250 basis points. This scenario indicates that the
Firm�s U.S. dollar NII stress-test loss would be approximately $125 million.